CHAPTER 221—S. F. No. 677

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance of certain real estate owned by the state to the city of Mankato.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Conveyance of state land to city of Mankato. Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, the Governor, upon the recommendation of the commissioner of highways, shall transfer and convey by proper deed of conveyance in the name of and on behalf of the State of Minnesota, to the city of Mankato, a municipal corporation, in the county of Blue Earth, for public purposes, all or any portion of the following described real estate situated in Blue Earth county, Minnesota, to-wit:
 - Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22 and 23, Auditor's Plat No. 20, Block 11, Oakwood Addition to Mankato, according to the recorded plat thereof; Together with the vacated alley running east and west through the east 401.5 feet of said Auditor's Plat No. 20, being bounded on the north by Lots 1 to 8 inclusive, thereof, and on the south by Lots 16 to 23 inclusive, thereof.
- Sec. 2. The consideration to be paid by the City of Mankato to the state of Minnesota for any real estate conveyed hereunder shall be in such amount as may be mutually agreed upon by the city and the commissioner of highways, and shall be credited to the trunk highway fund.

Approved April 8, 1961.

CHAPTER 222-S. F. No. 821

[Coded]

An act relating to the time and method of paying salaries to state officers and employees; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 16.027, and adding subdivisions thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 16.027, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

- Subd. 3. In order to utilize modern accounting methods in processing payrolls, the commissioner of administration may adjust salaries of all state officers and employees whether fixed by statute or otherwise on an annual, monthly, semimonthly, daily or other basis, so that they are payable in equal payments throughout the year. The salaries so adjusted shall be based on a year of 2088 working hours. Odd fractions may be dropped or added in order to permit equal payments throughout the year regardless of whether the computation slightly decreases or increases the fixed annual, monthly, semi-monthly, daily or other salary of the state officers or employees.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 16.027, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 4. If the commissioner provides for equal payments of salaries throughout the year, the payroll shall be allocated as provided in this subdivision.
- (1) If the payroll period extends beyond one quarter of the year and into another quarter of the year, the amount of the payroll for such payroll period shall be chargeable to the respective allotments and encumbrances according to procedures to be established by the commissioner of administration and state auditor.
- (2) This subdivision is applicable to salaries of state officers and employees payable in equal payments throughout the year notwithstanding any provision in Minnesota Statutes 1957, Chapter 16, and any act amendatory thereof relating to the budget, allotment, and encumbrance system. No provision of any subsequent law relating to the budget, allotment, and encumbrance system or to appropriations for the payment of salaries of state officers and employees shall be construed as inconsistent with this subdivision unless and except only so far as expressly provided in such subsequent act that the provisions of this subdivision shall not be applicable or shall be superseded, modified, amended, or repealed.
- Sec. 3. This act is in effect from and after its final enactment.

Approved April 8, 1961.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.